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CHAPTER 291—S. F. No. 1361

• An act to appropriate money for the payment of certain
soldier bonus claims.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Appropriation for soldiers bonus. — So much
money as may be necessary is hereby appropriated from any money
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to pay the following
amounts to the persons hereinafter named, to be available im-
mediately where not otherwise stated:

1. Arthur H. Allaway $ 60.00
2. William C. Allen 300.00
3. George E. Allman 345.00
3J^. Eror Anderson 210.00
4. Eduard Robert Anderson 180.00
5. George E. Anderson , 195.00
6. Mrs. Emma Applen, Mother of Arthur C. Applen,

Deceased 210.00
7. Tosten E. Applen -. 120.00
8. Theodore H. Arens 60.90
9. Carl J. Baglien 105.00

10. Syverin H. Baglien 285.00
11. Stephen Torrey Baldwin, Jr 135.00
12. Edward Halsey Bennett '. . 75.00
13. Harold Birkeland - 210.00
14. Andrew Blomquist 120.00
15. Milton W. Bohn 90.00
16. Florence Bolduc, Widow of Theodore Albert Bolduc,

Deceased . 50.00
17. Mathew Bolen, Father of Francis William Bolen,

Deceased . 150.00
18. Dewey Arnold Braaten 60.00
19. Fred E. Brockopp 195.00
20. Mrs. Sydney Bruce, Mother of Guy E. Bruce,

Deceased ' 240.00
21. Wilfred James Bushard 210.00
22. Charles Patrick Cain 165.00
23. Ernest Magnus Carlson 225.00
24. Hilda Carlson, Mother of Elvin G. Carlson, Deceased. . 135.00
25 Peter Casanova 105.00
26. Tearece Chandaunet 180.00
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27. Nathan W. Christopherson ". 315.00
28. Stanley Christoskey 330.00
29. Verdie Audre Claggett 60.00
30. .Simon Roderick Clark 330.00
31. David C. Cline ' 315.00
32. John H. Cole 75.00
33. William Henry Collins : 150.00
34. George Francis Corcoran 50.00
35. Michael Cronar 405.00
36. Martin O. Dahl 180.00
37. Benjamin H. DeBoIt . . . . . ; 255.00
38. Carolina Dengel, Mother of Ferdinand Deiigel,

Deceased 60.00
39. Reuben Dreyer '.- 60.00
40. Leo Michael Drinane 180.00
41. Lena Louise Driscoll, Wife of Daniel Joseph Driscoll. . 105.00
42. Andrew H. Eckhoff 195.00
43. John P. Edison 180.00
44. Ole A. Eggum 120.00
45. Mrs. Anna Elmer, Mother of Henry Edward Johnson,

Deceased 135.00
46. Peter English 195.00
47. Howard L. Erickson 165.00
48. Karl R. Erickson 90.00
49. Herman J. Exel 135.00
50. Mathew J. Finney 50.00
51: John Fleming '. 50.00
52. Lydia E. Fletcher 195.00
53. .Roman Matthew Flukey 285.00
54. William J. Foley 180.00
55. Albert D. Folloti 210,00
56. John Foy, Father of Martin J. Foy, Deceased. 75.00
57. Mrs. Nora Gallagan, Stepmother of Barney J, Gallagan,

Deceased 180.00
58. Sidney A. Gardner ; 90.00
59. Jesse Lee Carver 210.00
60. Charles F. Geshick 255.00
61. Reinhard Goese -. / 105.00
62. August Grams, Father of Otto A. Grams, Deceased. .. . 60.00
63. Mrs. Alice M. Grandfield, Widow of Lawrence J.
.' " Blanchette, Deceased 50.00
64. Emil C. Haack 210.00
65. Lawrence Palmer Hagen 105.00
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66. Walter James Hagerty 120.00
67. Bessie G. Hanscom, Mother of Austin F. Hanscom,

Deceased 150.00
68. Albert L. Hansen .' - ; 75.00
69. Michael Hansen, Father of Henry B. Hansen, Deceased 240.00
70. Melvin B. Hansen 405.00
71. Clifford M. Hanson 315.00
72. John Harveck " 120.00
73. Ernest E. Haskins 300.00
74. Zala. Hassell 285.00
75. Chris J. Hoelstad 345.00
76. August W. Hoglund, Father of Enoch Hogfund,

Deceased 255.00
77. George Hoglund, Father of Oscar G. Hoglund,

Deceased . . . . ." 50.00
78. Mrs. Julia E. Hoopes, Mother of Harold E. Hoopes, .

Deceased : 90.00
79. George Herbert Koran .'. 120.00
80. Arvid Hyvari 90.00
81. Manley S. Jackson 210.00
82. Adolph S. Jahren 210.00
83. Anders B. Johnson 150.00
84. Andrew G. Johnson, Father of Harry Edwin Johnson,

Deceased " 90.00
85. Einar Johnson ., 255.00
86. .Henry L. Johnson '. 180.00
87. John I. Johnson 180.00
88. Mrs. Mary Juveland, Mother of Conrad J. Westlund,

Deceased ; 120.00
89. August F. Kahle 255.00
90. Frank Kanthak, Father of Albert Kanthak, Deceased. . . 210.00
91. James J. Kelly 120.00
92. Herbert W. Kilstrom . . : 50.00
93. Knute H. Knutson 195.00
94. Elizabeth Kolb, Mother of Leo Kolb, Deceased 255.00
95. Henry Albert Krause 145.00
96. James J. Krause !. .. 210.00
97. Edgar J. Ladd 570.00
98. Mrs. Sydney L. Lang, Mother of George S. Lang,

Deceased 270.00
99. Edwin Larson 315.00

100. Leonard Oliver Larson 105.00
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101. Theodore C- Larson 210.00
102. Mrs. Catherine Leirich, Mother of Emil Francis Leirich 270.00
103. Ray F. Livingston 75.00
104. John Ludwig '. 360.00
105. Hugo Lund 285.00
106.- Clark Lundquist . . . . : 270.00
107. John W. Lutz - .. . . 405.00
108. Ernest H. Mahlke 210.00
109. George S. Maragos 210.00
110. Louis Matthys 165.00
111. Eugene J. Macahey 195.00
112. Charles W. McKersie 75.00
11'3. Forrest F. Miller ' 195.00
114. Raymond C. Mullen 120.00
115. Robert John Muller - 240.00
116. Milton G. Mutch 255.00
117. Jay W. Nelson 345.00
118. John Cornelius Nelson 75.00
119. Robert Nelson 135.00
120. 'Arthur L. Nemitz 105.00
121. Raymond T. Northway 300.00
122. Carl Novak 210.00
123. Edward Nylund 195.00
124. John Lind Oberg 300.00
125. William S. O'Brien 390.00
126. Timothy G. O'Connor 60.00
127. Ernest W. Ogren .' 105.00
128. Albin B. Olson 165.00
129. Onan Olson . .'. 180.00
130. Johanna Olson, Mother of Otto L. Olson, Deceased 75.00
131. Guy J. Pattison 75.00
132. Erik J. Person 75.00
133. Alvin August Peterson 240.00
134. Gustaya C. Peterson, Mother of Edwin A. R. Peterson,

Deceased 75.00
135. Walter H. Peterson 420.00
136. William J. Peterson 150.00
137. Edward James Phillips : 75.00
138. Peter Pjeshick 225.00
139. Philip H. Radford 180.00
140. George Edward Ramsey 285.00
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141. Mrs. Ellen Rogers, Mother of Joseph W. Rogers,
Deceased ..." 90.00

142. Roy H. G. Sanderson 225.00
143. Theodore O. Sandmoen 150.00
144. Henry August Schill 150.00
145. John Schmitz 285.00
146. George Frank Schneider 120.00
147. Nicholas Scholle 540.00
148. Rudolph C. Schuster 345.00
149. Herbert A. Schwer 120.00
150. Mrs. Margaret Sea, Wife of Charles Sea 360.00
151. Oscar W. Seebeck 50.00
.152. Clinton G. Shingledecker . . . " 75.00
153. Fred A. Sibbald 240.00
154. John D. Smart 180.00
155. Charles J. Smith 90.00
156. Kenneth W. Smith 50.00
157. Melvin C. Smith : 120.00
158. William John Soshea 90.00
159. William C. Speck 405.00
160. John Henry Spenner 315.00
161. Alexander E. Splettstoeser 300.00
162. Oscar Steeber : 180.00
163. Charles Silvester Steffes 180.00
164. George W. Stone, Father of Kendall P. Stone,

Deceased 75.00
165. Ole Nicholas Strommen 195.00
166. Alexander Stubeda, Father of John Stubeda, Deceased.. 240.00
167. Mrs. Ingeborg Studlien, Mother of Eugene Studlien,

Deceased "75.00
168. Erik J. Swanson 150.00
169. Tom Talgoni -. 210.00
170. John Joseph Tillman 60.00
171. Rollin A. Todd ..: ' 180.00
172. Ernest A. Townsend 75.00
173. Emil C. Treichel >.. . 255.00
174. Ole Vidden 60.00
175. Mrs. Angeline Vizenor, Mother of Ignatius D. Vizenor,

Deceased 120.00
176. Alfred E. Warren .. 345.00
177. Martin H. Weber 225.00
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178. Mrs. Margaret Whalen, Mother of Ray T. Whalen,
Deceased 120.00

179. Mrs. Zaida White, Mother of Charles Carleton White,
Deceased 60.00

180. Walter Eli White ' : . . . 90.00
181. Harry C. Whitmore 1.80.00
182. Mrs. Aase Wold, Stepmother of Nels Wold, Deceased. . 90.00

Sec. 2. State auditor to draw warrants.—The state auditor
is hereby directed and authorized to draw his warranty on the
treasury to the persons heretofore named and for the amounts stated
in the various items of the foregoing bill and the adjutant general
is nearby charged with the duty of delivering the warrants to the
persons and parties entitled thereto.

Approved April 21, 1931.

CHAPTER 292—H. F. No. 196

An act to amend the last paragraph of Laws 1919, Chapter
463, Section 12, Subdivision 13, relating to Siblcy State Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota':

"13. For the purchase of so much of section 2, township 121,
range 35 west of fifth principal meridian, and of section 35, town-
ship 122, range 35 west of fifth principal meridian in Kandiyohi
county, as the game and fish commissioner may deem desirable
and necessary, to be set apart and dedicated forever to the people
of the state for their use' as a public park to he designated and
known as "Sibley State Park" the general care and supervision of
which shall be vested in the state game and fish commissioner until
otherwise provided for, available 1920 only 25,000.00

Approved April 21, 1931.


